

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----  
THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, INC., d/b/a  
BERGDORF GOODMAN

Employer,

Case No.: 2-RC-076954

and

LOCAL 1102, RETAIL, WHOLESALE DEPARTMENT  
STORE UNION

Petitioner.  
-----

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEFS FILED BY THE EMPLOYER  
ASSOCIATIONS**

**THE LAW OFFICES OF  
RICHARD M. GREENSPAN, P.C.**  
220 Heatherdell Road  
Ardsley, New York 10502  
T: (914) 478-2801  
F: (914) 478-2913

*Richard M. Greenspan, Esq.*

*Attorneys for Local 1102 RWDSU UFCW*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

STATEMENT OF POSITION ..... 1

POINT I..... 3

    BACKGROUND ..... 3

        A. THE UNIT ..... 3

        B. STORE OPERATIONS ..... 4

POINT II..... 7

    THE DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION ..... 7

POINT III ..... 8

    THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT..... 8

POINT IV ..... 10

    THE BOARD IS ENTITLED TO CLARIFY BARGAINING UNIT PRINCIPLES IN  
    ADJUDICATION..... 10

POINT V ..... 13

    DEPARTMENT STORE BARGAINING ..... 13

POINT VI..... 20

    THE MERITLESS COMPLAINTS OF THE *AMICI* ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 26

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<u>A. Harris &amp; Co.</u> , 116 NLRB 1628 (1957).....	16
<u>Allied Stores of New York, d/b/a Stern's Paramus</u> , 150 NLRB 799 (1965).....	passim
<u>Allied Stores of Ohio, d/b/a A. Polsky Co.</u> , 90 NLRB 1868 (1950).....	15
<u>American Hospital Assn. v. NLRB</u> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	7, 9
<u>Arnold Constable Corp.</u> , 150 NLRB 788 (1965).....	17
<u>Bamberger's Paramus</u> , 151 NLRB 748 (1965).....	17
<u>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v NLRB</u> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8, 10, 11
<u>Bonwit Teller, Inc.</u> , 159 NLRB 759 (1966).....	18
<u>Bullock's Inc., d/b/a I. Magnin &amp; Co.</u> , 119 NLRB 642 (1957).....	13
<u>Dunbar Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 186 F.3d 844 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	11
<u>Federal Electric Corp.</u> , 157 NLRB 1130 (1966).....	25
<u>First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank and Trust</u> , 172 F.3d 472 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	10
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. F.T.C.</u> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	13
<u>Foreman &amp; Clark, Inc.</u> , 97 NLRB 1080 (1952).....	15

<u>Franklin Simon &amp; Co., Inc. and Kays-Newport, Inc.,</u> 94 NLRB 576 (1951).....	15
<u>Goldblatt Bros., Inc. (Central Display),</u> 86 NLRB 914 (1949).....	14
<u>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,</u> Case No. 20-RC-067144 (2011).....	25
<u>J.C. Penney Co.,</u> 196 NLRB 708 (1972).....	7, 18
<u>J.L. Hudson Co.,</u> 103 NLRB 1378 (1953).....	16
<u>Laneco Construction Systems,</u> 339 NLRB 1048 (2003).....	10
<u>Lord &amp; Taylor,</u> 150 NLRB 812 (1965).....	17
<u>Loveman, Joseph and Loeb, Div. of City Stores Co.,</u> 147 NLRB 1129 (1964).....	16
<u>Lundy Packing Co.,</u> 314 NLRB 1042 (1992).....	10
<u>May Dept. Stores,</u> 39 NLRB 471 (1942).....	14
<u>May Dept. Stores Co., Kaufmann Div.,</u> 97 NLRB 1007 (1952).....	15
<u>May Dept. Stores Co. v. NLRB,</u> 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	14
<u>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc.,</u> 100 NLRB 1351 (1952).....	16
<u>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc.,</u> 150 NLRB 598 (1965).....	17
<u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,</u> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	11, 12
<u>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,</u> 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	12

<u>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 163 (2011).....	10, 25
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u> , 322 NLRB 723 (1996).....	7
<u>Pfaff v. U.S. Department of H.U.D.</u> , 88 F.3d 739 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Rich's, Inc.</u> , 147 NLRB 163 (1964).....	16
<u>RWDSU v. NLRB</u> , 385 F.2d 301 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	18
<u>Saks &amp; Co.</u> , 160 NLRB 682 (1966).....	18
<u>Saks &amp; Co. d/b/a Saks Fifth Ave.</u> , 247 NLRB 1047 (1980).....	19
<u>Sandvik Rock Tools, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 194 F.3d 531 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	11
<u>Specialty Healthcare</u> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011).....	passim
<u>Thalhimer Bros.</u> , 83 NLRB 664 (1949).....	14
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	11
<u>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.</u> , 355 NLRB No. 127 (2010).....	25
<u>Wickes Furniture</u> , 231 NLRB 154 (1977).....	19
